

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN L. FAIR,

Petitioner,

v.

CONTINENTAL RESOURCES,

et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Nebraska Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
JOSHUA POLK
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Additional counsel for Petitioner listed on inside cover

MICHAEL W. MEISTER
JENNIFER GAUGHAN
MARK T. BESTUL
Legal Aid of Nebraska
1423 1st Avenue, P.O. Box 1365
Scottsbluff, NE 69631-1365
(308) 632-4734

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Scotts Bluff County takes and conveys
 Kevin Fair’s \$60,000 home to Continental
 Resources as a payment for \$5,200 in
 property taxes 5

 B. Procedural Background 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

I. COURTS CONFLICT ON WHETHER
GOVERNMENT VIOLATES THE JUST
COMPENSATION CLAUSE WHEN IT
CONFISCATES MORE PROPERTY
THAN NECESSARY TO SATISFY A
PUBLIC DEBT 10

 A. Taking more property than necessary to
 pay a tax debt violates deeply rooted
 property rights. 12

B. Confiscating a \$60,000 house as payment for a \$5,200 debt conflicts with this Court’s takings decisions 17

C. Federal and state courts conflict about whether government must pay just compensation when it confiscates a windfall while collecting a tax debt..... 21

II. THIS CASE RAISES THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER FORFEITURE OF MORE THAN IS OWED IN TAXES, PENALTIES, INTEREST, AND COSTS, IS A FINE WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT 24

III. THIS CASE RAISES A PRESSING NATIONAL PROBLEM THAT CAN BE RESOLVED ONLY BY THIS COURT 28

CONCLUSION..... 34

Appendix

Opinion of the Nebraska Supreme Court, filed March 18, 2022 1a

Journal Entry Order and Ruling on Motion for Summary Judgment, dated January 4, 2021 29a

Nebraska Supreme Court order denying petition for rehearing, dated April 12, 2022 36a

Nebraska Statutes 37a

Nebraska Supreme Court order staying the mandate, dated May 4, 2022..... 42a

Answer, Counterclaim, and Third-Party
Complaint, dated January 14, 201944a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	10-11, 18-21
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	25, 26, 27
<i>Automatic Art, LLC v Maricopa Cnty.</i> , No. CV 08-1484-PHX-SRB, 2010 WL 11515708 (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2010)	23
<i>Baker v. Kelley</i> , 11 Minn. 480 (1866)	14, 22
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 301 F.Supp.103 (N.D. Ill.), <i>summarily</i> <i>aff'd</i> 396 U.S. 114 (1969)	23
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Richardson Cnty. v.</i> <i>Miles</i> , 7 Neb. 118 (1878)	16
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869)	16, 17, 26, 27
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970)	10, 21
<i>Brown v. Crookston Agr. Ass'n</i> , 34 Minn. 545 (1886)	19

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	10, 33
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	13
<i>Citizen's Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1874)	10, 15
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981).....	23
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974).....	23, 24
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	22
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016).....	22
<i>Cone v. Forest</i> , 126 Mass. 97 (1879).....	14
<i>Continental Resources v. Fair</i> , 311 Neb. 184 (2022).....	1
<i>Crane v. Comm'r</i> , 331 U.S. 1 (1947)	12
<i>Delatour v. Wendt</i> , 139 N.W. 1023 (Neb. 1913)	15
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , No. 19-cv-2216, __ F.Supp.3d __, 2022 WL 2286381 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2022)	22, 32

<i>Douglas v. Roper</i> , No. 1200503, __ So.3d __, 2022 WL 2286417 (Ala. June 24, 2022).....	13, 32
<i>State ex rel. Feltner v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 160 Ohio St. 3d 359 (2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1734 (2021)	31
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , No. 17-CV-13519, 2018 WL 5831013 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 7, 2018), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , No. 17-CV-13519, 2021 WL 942077 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 26, 2021)	22
<i>Gillian v. McDowell</i> , 66 Neb. 814, 92 N.W. 991 (1902).....	16
<i>Grand Teton Mountain Invs., LLC v. Beach Props., LLC</i> , 385 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (1860).....	14, 21
<i>Harrison v. Montgomery Cnty., Ohio</i> , 997 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>HBI, L.L.C. v. Barnette</i> , Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 20-321, <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1370 (2021)	26
<i>Hoy v. Anderson</i> , 39 Neb. 386 (1894).....	18

<i>Johnson v. City of East Orange</i> , N.J. Super. No. LCV20212798775 (Complaint filed Dec. 1, 2021).....	30
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022)	11
<i>King v. Hatfield</i> , 130 F. 564 (C.C.D.W. Va. 1900)	14, 22
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	18
<i>Lake Cnty. Auditor v. Burks</i> , 802 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 2004)	22
<i>Lancaster Cnty. v. Trimble</i> , 34 Neb. 752 (1892).....	15
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S.Ct. 847 (2017)	33
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v.</i> <i>Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	18
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> 59 Va. 100 (1868).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Millatmal v. Millatmal</i> , 272 Neb. 452 (2006).....	18
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913)	28

<i>Morris v. Glaser</i> , 106 N.J. Eq. 585, 151 A. 766 (N.J. Ch. 1930), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 110 N.J. Eq. 661, 160 A. 578 (N.J. Err. & App. 1932).....	19
<i>Mundt v. Hagedorn</i> , 49 Neb. 409 (1896).....	18
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	11
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	11, 17, 24
<i>Nieveen v. TAX 106</i> , 311 Neb. 574 (2022).....	26
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	11, 18, 20, 21
<i>Polonsky v. Bedford</i> , 173 N.H. 226 (2020).....	22
<i>Proctor v. Saginaw Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , No. 349557, 2022 WL 67248 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2022).....	21
<i>Pung v. Pickens</i> , No. 18-CV-1334 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2020).....	22

<i>Rafaeli LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (2020)	4, 13, 21, 31
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , No. 14-13958, 2015 WL 3522546 (E.D. Mich. June 4, 2015)	29
<i>Reinmiller v. Marion Cnty., Oregon</i> , No. CV-05-1926-PK, 2006 WL 2987707 (D. Or. 2006)	23
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 207 Wis.2d 476 (Ct. App. 1996).....	23, 31
<i>Seekins v. Goodale</i> , 61 Me. 400 (1873)	14
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 69 N.W. 5 (N.D. 1896)	22
<i>Sheehan v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 52 (1986)	23
<i>Slater v. Maxwell</i> , 73 U.S. 268 (1867)	16
<i>State ex rel. Snow v. Farney</i> , 36 Neb. 537 (1893).....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	4
<i>Stead's Ex'rs v. Course</i> , 8 U.S. 403 (1808)	13
<i>Stierle v. Rohmeyer</i> , 260 N.W. 647 (Wis. 1935).....	28

<i>Stover v. Boswell’s Heirs</i> , 33 Ky. 232 (1835).....	14
<i>Syntax, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 899 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1995).....	23
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Williams</i> , 485 Mass. 449 (2020).....	3, 32
<i>Tarrify Properties, LLC v. Cuyahoga Cnty.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-2293, 2021 WL 164217 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021).....	22
<i>Thiede v. Town of Scandia Valley</i> , 14 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1944)	27
<i>Thomas Tool Servs., Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 145 N.H. 218 (2000).....	22
<i>Tiernan v. Wilson</i> , 6 John 411 (N.Y. 1822)	12, 13
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	25
<i>Timm v. Dewsnap</i> , 86 P.3d 699 (Utah 2003).....	19
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 505 F.Supp.3d 879 (D. Minn. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022).....	9, 33

<i>U.S. Bank Tr. Nat’l Ass’n v. Walworth Cnty., No. 21-CV-451-SCD, 2022 WL 317728 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 6, 2022) (appeal pending 7th Cir. No. 22-1168)</i>	23
<i>United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)</i>	25, 28
<i>United States v. Halper, 490 U.S. 435 (1989)</i>	26
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993)</i>	18
<i>United States v. Lawton, 110 U.S. 146 (1884)</i>	10, 17
<i>United States v. Taylor, 104 U.S. 216 (1881)</i>	17
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cnty., 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017)</i>	29
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)</i>	19, 20, 21
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland, 27 U.S. 627 (1829)</i>	14
<i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Revenue, 656 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2003)</i>	26

Winberry Realty P’ship v. Borough of Rutherford,
247 N.J. 165 (2021).....30

Wisner v. Vandelay Invs., L.L.C.,
300 Neb. 825 (2018).....26, 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2, 8
Ala. Code §§ 40-10-28(a)(1).....32
Ann. Stat. Neb. Ch. 105, § 12115
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-1820530
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-11-11530
Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/22-40.....30
Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/21-9030
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36 § 94931
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 280.29.....31
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 282.08.....3
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-18-21130
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-18-21930
Neb. Rev. Stat. 77-18317
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-218

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-159 8

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 40-101 18

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-104.01 5

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1804 6

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1823 5

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1837 7

Or. Rev. Stat. § 312.100..... 31

Other Authorities

2 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on The Laws of England*..... 12

72 Am. Jur. 2d *State and Local Taxation* § 911 (1974) 12

Black, Henry, *Treatise on Tax Titles* § 157 (1888) 12

Boehm, Eric, *A Michigan Man Underpaid His Property Taxes By \$8.41. The County Seized His Property, Sold It—and Kept the Profits* (Nov. 6, 2019), <https://reason.com/2019/11/06/a-michigan-man-underpaid-his-property-taxes-by-8-41-the-county-seized-his-property-sold-it-and-kept-the-profits/>..... 4

Clifford, Ralph, *Massachusetts Has a Problem: The Unconstitutionality of the Tax Deed*, 13 U. Mass. L. Rev. 274 (2018)..... 29

Cooley, Thomas M., *A Treatise on the Law of Taxation* 343 (1876)..... 10, 13

Coupal, Jon, and Polk, Joshua, *Stop home equity theft by the state of California*, The Orange County Register (Mar. 27, 2022), <https://www.ocregister.com/2022/03/27/stop-home-equity-theft-by-the-state-of-california/> 31

Erickson, Angela, et al., *Violating the Spirit of America: Home Equity Theft in Massachusetts*, <https://pacificlegal.org/home-equity-theft-in-massachusetts/#section4-2> (visited July 26, 2022) 32

Erickson, Angela C., *The size and scope of home equity theft: Shining a spotlight on New Jersey* (Nov. 15, 2021), <https://pacificlegal.org/size-and-scope-of-home-equity-theft-new-jersey/> 30

Foos, Jenna Christine, *State Theft in Real Property Tax Foreclosure Procedures* 54 Real. Prop. Tr. & Est. L. J. 93 (2019). 3

Kurth, Joel, et al., *Sorry we foreclosed your home. But thanks for fixing our budget*, Bridge Magazine (June 6, 2017), <https://www.bridgemi.com/detroit-journalism-cooperative/sorry-we-foreclosed-your-homethanks-fixing-our-budget> 32

- McKechnie, William Sharp, *Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John* (2d ed. 1914) 12
- Nichols, Ashton, et al., *Taxpayers Lose Out on at Least \$11.25 Million, Homeowners and Banks Lose up to \$80 Million in Little-known Foreclosure Process That Skips Sheriff's Sales*, Eye on Ohio: Ohio Center for Journalism (Mar. 3, 2020), <https://eyeonohio.com/taxpayers-lose-out-on-at-least-11-25-million-home-owners-and-banks-lose-up-to-80-million-in-little-known-foreclosure-process-that-skips-sheriffs-sales/> 29
- Park, Carol & Deerson, David J., *Looking Up*, Pacific Legal Foundation (2021), <https://pacificlegal.org/minnesota-home-equity-theft/#section1> (visited July 26, 2022)..... 29
- Rao, John, *The Other Foreclosure Crisis*, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr. (July 2012), https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/foreclosure_mortgage/tax_issues/tax-lien-sales-report.pdf 27
- Waters, Steven A., *Gering, Nebraska Delinquent Tax Sale Property*, Tax Lien University, <https://taxlienuniversity.com/tax-sales/gering-nebraska-tax-lien-certificates-and-tax-deeds.php> (visited July 26, 2022) 30

Zillow, 2019 Avenue D, Scottsbluff, NE
69361 (visited Aug. 12, 2022).....6
